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June 13, 2018 

 

 

Mr. Blake Smith 

S3 Development Company, LLC 

1 East Liberty Street 

Suite 444 

Reno, NV 89501 

 

 

Re: Update of Fiscal Impact Analysis of Proposed Quarry Development 

 

Dear Mr. Smith:  

 

Per your request, I updated the fiscal impact analysis of The Quarry project originally conducted 

in December 2017.  It is my understanding the project is proposed to widen a portion of a street 

included in the December analysis as a 2-lane street, to a 4-lane street.  This update includes the 

addition of 2-lanes to a 3,500 linear foot portion of the street, for a total of 84,000 square feet of 

additional streets constructed by the Developer and dedicated to the City of Sparks for 

maintenance.   

 

This update impacts both the General and Road Funds.  In the General Fund, road square feet are 

used to estimate costs associated with Community Services expenditures in the Public Safety and 

Public Works functions.  The Road Fund provides road repair and maintenance services for all 

City of Sparks streets and will also be impacted by the increase in the size of project streets.  

Costs for both Funds will increase with the addition of 84,000 square feet of streets to the 1.01 

million square feet already considered in the December 2017 report.  No other changes to the 

December 2017 report are considered. 

 

Table 1 below shows the estimated impacts of The Quarry project on the City of Sparks General 

Fund from the original December 2017 report and the June 2018 update.  The table shows 

General Fund surplus, over the 20-year analysis period, is expected to decrease from $14.3 

million in the original report to $14.1 million in the June 2018 given the additional 84,000 square 

feet of streets. 
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Table 1. Comparison of General Fund Impacts 

December 2017 Report June 2018 Update 

 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $            54,948  $                   -    $              54,948  $           54,948 

2019              214,704            127,082                  87,622             142,570 

2020              657,964            471,101               186,863             329,433 

2021           1,116,366            770,640               345,726             675,159 

2022           1,599,636         1,080,582               519,054          1,194,213 

2023           2,069,269         1,428,133               641,136          1,835,349 

2024           2,432,609         1,714,223               718,386          2,553,735 

2025           2,505,588         1,764,183               741,404          3,295,139 

2026           2,580,755         1,815,642               765,114          4,060,253 

2027           2,658,178         1,868,644               789,534          4,849,787 

2028           2,737,923         1,923,236               814,687          5,664,474 

2029           2,820,061         1,979,466               840,595          6,505,069 

2030           2,904,663         2,037,383               867,279          7,372,348 

2031           2,991,803         2,097,038               894,765          8,267,113 

2032           3,081,557         2,158,482               923,075          9,190,188 

2033           3,174,003         2,221,770               952,234       10,142,422 

2034           3,269,224         2,286,956               982,268       11,124,690 

2035           3,367,300         2,354,097            1,013,203       12,137,893 

2036           3,468,319         2,423,253            1,045,066       13,182,959 

2037           3,572,369         2,494,484            1,077,885       14,260,844 

Total  $    47,277,239  $  33,016,396  $     14,260,844 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $            54,948  $                   -    $              54,948  $           54,948 

2019              214,704            131,793                  82,911             137,859 

2020              657,964            475,953               182,011             319,870 

2021           1,116,366            775,638               340,728             660,599 

2022           1,599,636         1,085,729               513,907          1,174,505 

2023           2,069,269         1,433,435               635,834          1,810,339 

2024           2,432,609         1,719,684               712,925          2,523,264 

2025           2,505,588         1,769,808               735,780          3,259,044 

2026           2,580,755         1,821,435               759,320          4,018,364 

2027           2,658,178         1,874,611               783,567          4,801,931 

2028           2,737,923         1,929,383               808,541          5,610,471 

2029           2,820,061         1,985,797               834,264          6,444,735 

2030           2,904,663         2,043,904               860,759          7,305,494 

2031           2,991,803         2,103,754               888,048          8,193,542 

2032           3,081,557         2,165,400               916,157          9,109,699 

2033           3,174,003         2,228,895               945,109       10,054,808 

2034           3,269,224         2,294,295               974,929       11,029,737 

2035           3,367,300         2,361,657            1,005,644       12,035,381 

2036           3,468,319         2,431,039            1,037,280       13,072,661 

2037           3,572,369         2,502,503            1,069,865       14,142,526 

Total  $    47,277,239  $  33,134,713  $     14,142,526 



Mr. Blake Smith 

June 13, 2018 

Page 3 

 

 

 

Table 2. Comparison of Road Fund Impacts 

December 2017 Report June 2018 Update 

 
 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $                     -    $                   -    $                      -    $                    -   

2019                         -                     522                     (522)                  (522)

2020                31,718            819,813             (788,094)           (788,616)

2021                65,076            820,247             (755,171)        (1,543,787)

2022                98,507            821,873             (723,366)        (2,267,154)

2023              137,239            824,087             (686,848)        (2,954,002)

2024              176,048            825,709             (649,661)        (3,603,663)

2025              181,329            825,862             (644,533)        (4,248,196)

2026              186,769            826,019             (639,250)        (4,887,446)

2027              192,372            826,179             (633,806)        (5,521,252)

2028              198,143            826,341             (628,198)        (6,149,450)

2029              204,088            826,507             (622,420)        (6,771,870)

2030              210,210            826,677             (616,466)        (7,388,336)

2031              216,517            826,850             (610,333)        (7,998,669)

2032              223,012            827,026             (604,014)        (8,602,683)

2033              229,703            827,206             (597,503)        (9,200,185)

2034              236,594            827,389             (590,795)        (9,790,981)

2035              243,691            827,576             (583,884)     (10,374,865)

2036              251,002            827,767             (576,764)     (10,951,630)

2037              258,532            827,961             (569,429)     (11,521,059)

Total  $      3,340,551  $  14,861,610  $   (11,521,059)

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $                     -    $                   -    $                      -    $                    -   

2019                         -                     784                     (784)                  (784)

2020                31,718            888,285             (856,567)           (857,351)

2021                65,076            888,737             (823,661)        (1,681,012)

2022                98,507            890,382             (791,875)        (2,472,887)

2023              137,239            892,614             (755,375)        (3,228,261)

2024              176,048            894,255             (718,207)        (3,946,468)

2025              181,329            894,428             (713,098)        (4,659,567)

2026              186,769            894,604             (707,834)        (5,367,401)

2027              192,372            894,783             (702,411)        (6,069,812)

2028              198,143            894,967             (696,823)        (6,766,635)

2029              204,088            895,154             (691,066)        (7,457,701)

2030              210,210            895,344             (685,134)        (8,142,835)

2031              216,517            895,539             (679,022)        (8,821,857)

2032              223,012            895,737             (672,725)        (9,494,582)

2033              229,703            895,939             (666,237)     (10,160,819)

2034              236,594            896,146             (659,552)     (10,820,371)

2035              243,691            896,356             (652,665)     (11,473,036)

2036              251,002            896,571             (645,569)     (12,118,605)

2037              258,532            896,790             (638,258)     (12,756,862)

Total  $      3,340,551  $  16,097,414  $   (12,756,862)
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Table 2 shows the comparison of the impacts of The Quarry on the City’s Road Fund over the 

20-year analysis period.  The December 2017 report found a deficit for the Road Fund of $11.5 

million over the 20-year analysis period.  Adding the 84,000 square feet of streets (June 2018 

update) increases the deficit for the Fund to $12.8 million. 

 

This analysis shows that The Quarry project is still expected to have a positive fiscal impact on 

the City of Sparks, as the projected General Fund surplus is expected to exceed the estimated 

deficit in the Road Fund, even with the addition of 84,000 square feet of streets.  This includes a 

$965,000 contingency amount for the City’s General Fund, which is not an actual cost for the 

City. 

 

Updated Appendices 1-9 of the fiscal impact analysis are attached.  Of these only Appendix 6 

and 9 were updated from the December 2017 report.  No methodology or other inputs (other than 

increase in project streets) changes were made in the June 2018 update.  Please see the December 

2017 report for methodology, assumptions, and other information. 

 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
Eugenia Larmore, PhD, MBA, CMA, CVA, MAFF 



The Quarry Fiscal Impact Analysis-City of Sparks

SQUARE # OF ADDED ADDED CONSTRUCTION

USE FEET UNITS LAND IMPROVEMENTS MATERIALS

YEAR TYPE BUILT BUILT VALUE VALUE COST

2018 Village 1 -                               -                               2,018,250$                   -$                             -$                             

Village 2 -                               -                               2,466,750                     -                               -                               

Village 3 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 4 -                               -                               3,950,100                     -                               -                               

Village 5 -                               -                               5,535,000                     -                               -                               

Village 6 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 7 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Gen. Commercial -                               -                               1,271,044                     -                               -                               

Open Space -                               -                               1,081,066                     -                               -                               

Subtotal -                               -                               16,322,211                   -                               -                               

2019 Village 1 85,500                          45                                 1,973,400                     9,418,500                     4,709,250                     

Village 2 110,000                        55                                 2,466,750                     11,511,500                   5,755,750                     

Village 3 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 4 151,800                        66                                 3,950,100                     18,433,800                   9,216,900                     

Village 5 205,000                        82                                 5,467,500                     25,830,000                   12,915,000                   

Village 6 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 7 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Gen. Commercial 87,120                          -                               794,403                        10,756,687                   5,378,344                     

Open Space -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Subtotal 639,420                        248                               14,652,153                   75,950,487                   37,975,244                   

2020 Village 1 83,600                          44                                 -                               9,209,200                     4,604,600                     

Village 2 110,000                        55                                 -                               11,511,500                   5,755,750                     

Village 3 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 4 151,800                        66                                 3,890,250                     18,433,800                   9,216,900                     

Village 5 202,500                        81                                 5,467,500                     25,515,000                   12,757,500                   

Village 6 -                               -                               6,437,100                     -                               -                               

Village 7 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Gen. Commercial 54,450                          -                               -                               6,722,930                     3,361,465                     

Open Space -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Subtotal 602,350                        246                               15,794,850                   71,392,430                   35,696,215                   

2021 Village 1 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 2 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 3 -                               -                               5,386,500                     -                               -                               

Village 4 149,500                        65                                 -                               18,154,500                   9,077,250                     

Village 5 202,500                        81                                 5,467,500                     25,515,000                   12,757,500                   

Village 6 232,200                        86                                 6,362,250                     30,039,800                   15,019,900                   

Village 7 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Gen. Commercial -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Open Space -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Subtotal 584,200                        232                               17,216,250                   73,709,300                   36,854,650                   

2022 Village 1 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 2 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 3 207,000                        90                                 5,386,500                     25,137,000                   12,568,500                   

Village 4 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Village 5 202,500                        81                                 5,467,500                     25,515,000                   12,757,500                   

Village 6 229,500                        85                                 -                               29,690,500                   14,845,250                   

Village 7 -                               -                               6,037,500                     -                               -                               

Gen. Commercial -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Open Space -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Subtotal 639,000                        256                               16,891,500                   80,342,500                   40,171,250                   

2023 Village 1 -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

